12 Tpo, Transient open-circuit time constant, sec. 0.2 0.8 -50% -25% +50% +100%

Ref.
No.

Description of Parameter

Phase 2

Tstall Enabled

   Composite Load Model Study
 Technical Report REP-0004

Mitsubishi Electric
Power Products, Inc (MEPPI)

2-7 Power Systems Engineering
Services (PSES) Department

Table 2.2-4
List of Key Motor C Parameters Varied for Stressed Case

Note for the Phase 2 base case, there are multiple values for the parameters of Motor A, Motor
B, and Motor C.  The values that are observed in the base case are listed in the above tables in
the “Tstall Enabled” column.  The sensitivity parameters listed were each varied by the
percentage listed in the value column.

2.3. Contingency Lists

Each transmission provider provided a contingency list to be examined.  The contingency lists
include three-phase normally cleared faults, single-phase normally cleared faults, stuck breaker
faults, and loss of generation without a fault.  Refer to Tables 2.3-1 through 2.3-8 for the
contingencies examined on the heavy summer case and stressed case for PacifiCorp, PG&E,
SCE, and SRP, respectively.

Value 1 Value 2 Value 3 Value 4

1 Vtr1, First low voltage trip level, p.u. V 0.65 0.7 -0.15 -0.05 +0.05 +0.15

2 Ttr1, First low voltage trip delay time, sec. 0.02 0.05 0.1 -0.05 +0.05 +0.25 +0.5

3 Ftr1, First low voltage trip fraction 0.2 0.3 0.4 -0.2 -0.1 +0.1 +0.2

4 Vrc1, First low voltage reconnection level, p.u. V 1 -0.25 -0.15 -0.05 +0.05

5 Vtr2, Second low voltage trip level, p.u. 0.5 0.6 -0.15 -0.05 -0.05 +0.15

6 Ttr2, Second low voltage trip delay time, sec. 0.02 0.05 0.1 -0.05 +0.05 +0.25 +0.5

7 Ftr2, Second low voltage trip fraction 0.3 0.5 -0.2 -0.1 +0.1 +0.2

8 Vrc2, Second low voltage reconnection level, p.u. V 0.65 0.75 -0.2 -0.1 +0.1 +0.2

9 Trc2, Second low voltage reconnection delay time, sec. 0.1 0.25 -0.05 +0.05 +0.1 +0.25

10 H, Inertia constant, sec. 0.1 0.2 -50% -25% +50% +100%

11 Ls, Synchronous reactance, p.u. 1.8 3.1 -50% -25% +50% +100%

12 Tpo, Transient open-circuit time constant, sec. 0.2 0.8 -50% -25% +50% +100%

Ref.
No.

Description of Parameter

Phase 2

Tstall Enabled

   Composite Load Model Study
 Technical Report REP-0004

Mitsubishi Electric
Power Products, Inc (MEPPI)

2-8 Power Systems Engineering
Services (PSES) Department

Table 2.3-1
Contingencies Examined on the Heavy Summer Case for PacifiCorp

External
Contingency #

Fault Type
Fault Duration

(Cycles)
External

Contingency #
Fault Type

Fault Duration
(Cycles)

External
Contingency #

Fault Type
Fault Duration

(Cycles)

1 3PH 7 56 3PH 5 111 3PH 3

2 3PH 5 57 3PH 7 112 3PH 4

3 3PH 4 58 3PH 7 113 3PH 4